
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday 25 May 2017 at   
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Brown
Rickard

Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Ellis
Miller

Azam
S Hussain
Lal
Lee

Stelling

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in Committee Room 1 on the day of the 
meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to 
speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Recommended -

(1) That the Panels set out in Document “A” (TO BE TABLED) 
be appointed with memberships as shown and with the role 
and functions as contained in the Articles of the Council’s 
Constitution and subject to the Rules of Procedure 
contained in Part 3 of the Constitution.

(2) That the Chairs and Deputy Chairs be appointed to the 
Panels as indicated in Document “A”.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268) 

5.  LAND AT THE PLAYING FIELDS, HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, 
BRADFORD 
Wyke

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “B”) in respect of a full planning 
application for the development of an aquatic, sport and leisure facility 
on land at the playing fields, Huddersfield Road, Bradford – 
17/00352/MAF.

Recommended –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

1 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 25 
May 2017 

B 
 
 

Subject:   
This is a full application for the development of an aquatic, sport and leisure facility on 
land at the playing fields, Huddersfield Road, Bradford 
 

Summary statement: 
The proposal relates to the construction of a new indoor and outdoor recreation facility 
with associated car park. The site will be accessed/exited from/to Cleckheaton Road via 
separate ‘’Way In’’ and ‘’Way Out’’ system. Pedestrian access points are also provided 
from Cleckheaton Road to the east and Huddersfield Road to the west.  
 
The scheme will provide a replacement facility for the existing Richard Dunn Sports 
Centre as well as providing improved quality outdoor sports pitches and training areas that 
will be constructed to a standard to meet Sport England’s specifications. Additional tree 
planting is proposed to replace the trees that will be lost to accommodate the development 
as well as strengthening the planting along the sites’ boundaries to minimise the impact on 
the neighbouring residential properties. The design of the building is considered 
acceptable and is of a style that is traditional for this type of use.  
 
Through the attachment of the proposed conditions it is considered that the proposal is 
acceptable.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 

Report Contact:  John Eyles 
Major Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434380 
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
This is a full application for the development of an aquatic, sport and leisure facility on 
land at the playing fields, Huddersfield Road, Bradford 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
There is no relevant background to this application. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set out 
in the Officer’s Report at Appendix 1. 
 
4. OPTIONS 
The Committee can approve the application as per the recommendation contained 
within the main report, or refuse the application. If Members are minded to refuse
[...]
y & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

It is accepted that the proposed development would result in greenhouse gas 
emissions. However, it is considered that such emissions are likely to be relatively 
lower than would be the case for alternative, less sustainable locations.  
 
In order to encourage alternative means of transport Electric Vehicle (EV) charging 
points are to be provided within the main car park serving the development (planning 
condition). 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no community safety implications other than those raised in the main body of 
the report. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
Articles 6 and 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol all apply (European Convention on 
Human Rights). Article 6 – the right to a fair and public hearing. The Council must 
ensure that it has taken its account the views of all those who have an interest in, or 
whom may be affected by the proposal. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
None. 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
Ward members have been fully consulted on the proposal and it is not considered that 
there are any significant implications for the Ward itself. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 
attached as appendix 1. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways). 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The Replacement Unitary Development Plan 
Draft Local Plan Core Strategy  
Planning application 17/00352/MAF 
 

Page 3



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

 

Regulatory & Appeals Committee 

17/00352/MAF 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
© Crown copyright 2000. All rights reserved (SLA 100019304) 

 

 

 LOCATION: 

 

Playing Fields, 
Huddersfield Road, 
Bradford 

 

 

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 
25 May 2017 
 
Ward: Wyke 
Recommendation: 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
Application Number: 
17/00352/MAF 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
This is a full application for the development of an aquatic, sport and leisure facility on 
land at the playing fields, Huddersfield Road, Bradford. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr A Ross (City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council) 
 
Agent: 
Not Applicable 
 
Site Description: 
The site is located to the east of Huddersfield Road and the west of Cleckheaton Road 
and currently comprises an open grassed area with a small building located in the north 
eastern corner of the site that is used as a changing facility. There are trees that run 
along the northern, eastern and southern boundaries whilst a small copse of trees is 
located within the site. Vehicular access to the site is available from Cleckheaton Road 
whilst pedestrian access is available from both Cleckheaton Road and Huddersfield 
Road. Residential development surrounds the site on all sides. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
Planning permission was granted on the 25th September 2007 under reference 
07/06116/FUL for the construction of a regional basketball centre with associated 
accommodation and supporting retail development. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The National Planning Policy Framework is now a material planning consideration on 
any development proposal.  The Framework highlights the fact that the purpose of the 
planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development and 
that there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development which can deliver:- 
 
i) Planning for prosperity (an economic role) - by ensuring that sufficient land of the 

right type and in the right places is available to allow growth and innovation; 
ii) Planning for people (a social role) - by promotion of strong, vibrant and healthy 

communities by providing an increase supply of housing to meet the needs of 
present and future generations and by
[...]
Open Space and Recreation 
Facilities 
EN7 Flood Risk 
EN8 Environmental Protection 
DS1 Achieving Good Design 
DS3 Urban Character 
DS4 Streets and Movement 
DS5 Safe and Inclusive Places 
 
 

Page 6



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Parish Council: 
Not applicable in this instance 
 
Publicity and Number of Representations: 
The application was publicised by press notice, site notice and neighbour notification 
letters. The expiry date for the publicity exercise was the 3rd March 2017. 
 
As a result of the publicity exercise 18 representations have been received objecting to 
the proposal. 
 
Summary of Representations Received: 
Principle of the development: 

 Loss of a much used green field with many mature trees which will need to be felled 

 The Richard Dunn sports centre is iconic and serves people of every age and 
background socially medically and encourages fitness and wellbeing it would be 
preposterous to demolish and build houses on this site 

 It (Richard Dunn Sports Centre) is in a central location for people to get to on public 
transport and has all facilities under one roof it is used locally by lots of groups 
tournaments and schools 

 The residents would much rather see the famous Richard Dunns refurbished 
keeping all their facilities than a new development with significantly reduced facilities 

 The proposed site detracts from services that are currently offered at Richard Dunns 
sport centre and reduces the capacity and variety of available resources for users in 
the community 

 The plan for this site was drawn up when there was going to be 4 new pools built in 
Bradford, two of those pools will not now be built. The City Site which has cost 
around £1.2 million to purchased and made 25 people redundant in the process 
being one of them, wouldn't a leisure centre here similar to the new Huddersfield 
pool or Doncaster Dome have helped with Bradford's regeneration. With these two 
new pools not going ahead 
[...]
l provide for and encourage sport and physical activity for both the 
local and wider community. By developing this new facility it will allow the relocation of 

Page 11



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

the existing facility at the Richard Dunn Sports Centre to be relocated to more cost 
effective premises. The proposed indoor facility will include the following elements: 
 

 25 metre 6 lane swimming pool 

 Learner pool 

 Wet change village and group change 

 Court sports hall with dry change 

 80 station fitness suite 

 Dance and flexible studios 

 Meeting and party room 

 Large reception and entrance foyer 

 Staff facilities and admin spaces 

 Outdoor changing with direct access to extended pitches and facilities 
 
In addition to the indoor facility the proposal also includes 2 winter sports pitches (106 
metres x 70 metres), a winter junior sports pitch (64 metres x 44 metres), and, 2 
training areas (40 metres x 20 metres). 
 
The site is currently a grassed area that contains a small building in its north eastern 
corner that is used as changing facilities by a local rugby club. The site is no longer 
formally laid out into sports pitches and is used for training purposes by the rugby club 
as well as informal recreation use by the local population and dog walking.  
 
The need for this new facility has been identified in Bradford’s Sports Facility Strategy 
and is supported by data presented in Sport England’s Facility Planning Model that has 
been carried out on behalf of Bradford Council, and in the Sports Hall Strategy and 
Aquatics Strategy. This new facility will provide daytime use which is considered 
important as a number of existing facilities do not provide this.  
 
The adopted playing pitch strategy for Bradford highlights that there is a shortage of 
both youth football and adult rugby pitches in the area with the main deficiency being in 
rugby league where there is a shortfall of 10 pitches. The exis
[...]
. A service 
access is located to the rear of the building and is 35 metres away from this same 
residential property. As previously stated additional tree planting is proposed along the 
northern boundary which, in conjunction with a condition regarding the times the 
service access can be used, should be sufficient to ensure that the residential 
amenities of the occupiers of the dwellings on McMillan Gardens are not significantly 
affected by the proposal. 
 
To the east of the site are dwellings fronting onto Cleckheaton Road with the separation 
distance being a minimum of 45 metres between the building and the dwellings. Whilst 

Page 14



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

the residents will obviously be able to see the building it is considered that the 
separation distance will be sufficient to ensure that the residential amenities are not 
significantly affected by the building. The residents may be affected by the increase in 
traffic using the site but this is inevitable with any development. During the week the 
operating hours are proposed to be 06:00 – 23:00 whilst at weekends and Bank 
Holidays these are reduced to 07:00 – 21:00. These hours are not considered 
unreasonable and it is unlikely that there are going to be significant traffic movements 
to and from the site at opening and closing times. Gates will be put across the 
entrance/exit points when the building is not in use to prevent unauthorised access 
outside operating hours. Again it is therefore not considered that the proposal will 
significantly impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of these dwellings.  
 
In terms of the sports pitches these will be grass covered and therefore it is highly 
unlikely that they would be used intensively. There is no indication on the application 
that the area will be floodlit, therefore the use of the pitches is limited to daylight hours. 
The Environmental Health Department have commented that they have not received 
[...]
rtment as keeping it at 
the proposed width does allow room for both cyclists and pedestrians to use the access 
road whilst allowing sufficient room for vehicles to safely pass without detriment to the 
safety of other users. 
 
There are some off-site highway works that are to be undertaken as part of the 
development and these include road markings along the site frontage on Cleckheaton 
Road and these will be secured through a Section 278 Agreement and are conditioned 
accordingly. The Highways department have also stated that given that the main public 
transport and pedestrian route would be via Huddersfield Road then there is also a 
need for works to upgrade the existing 'Puffin' crossing on Huddersfield Road to a 
'Toucan' facility the cost of which shall be met by the applicant. Again this is 
conditioned.  
 
In relation to on-site car parking provision the plan shows a car park incorporating 165 
spaces which is a shortfall of 70 spaces on the level that would be required through the 
standards contained within Appendix C of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
These are maximum standards and wherever there is a shortfall it does need to be 
justified. In this instance there are relatively frequent bus services on both Huddersfield 
Road and Cleckheaton Road with bus stops located very close to the site. This will 
encourage visitors to use public transport when visiting the premises. The site is also 
located in a residential area with a high number of dwellings being within a 10-15 
minute walk from the site. A footpath from Huddersfield Road is incorporated within the 
scheme and as such does provide easy access for pedestrians. Overall therefore it is 
considered that the site is in a highly sustainable location and will not be reliant on 
visitors using private motor vehicles. The Highways Department are seeking the 
imposition of a condition on a planning permission relating to the Applicant carrying out 

Page 16



Report to the Regulatory 
[...]
efit. The Council will require the protection during 
construction of trees to be retained and, where appropriate, replacement tree planting 
for trees lost or damaged during construction.   
 
The northern, eastern and southern boundaries of the site are heavily treed and there 
is also a small copse of trees located within the main site itself. A number of these trees 
will be lost as a result of the creation of the access/egress points and the siting of the 
playing pitches. In designing the layout of the scheme the Applicant has tried to 
minimise the number of trees that will be lost from the site. Alternative access/egress 
points were considered including from Huddersfield Road to the west but this was 
discounted because of the difference in land levels.  
 
Separate access and egress points have been incorporated within the layout as by 
having a single access/egress point would have resulted in the loss of more trees. In 
order to compensate for the loss of the trees the Applicant has agreed to undertake 
additional planting on the site including strengthening both the northern and eastern 
boundaries together with re-establishing the small copse within the site itself. Whilst the 

Page 17



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

loss of the trees is regrettable it is necessary in this instance to create the access and 
egress points. A condition is proposed requiring the submission of a landscaping 
scheme to show the level of replanting to ensure that correct species and size of trees 
are incorporated within the development.  
 
7. Secured by Design 
 
Policy D4 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan states that development 
proposals should be designed to ensure a safe and secure environment and reduce the 
opportunities for crime. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework confirms that good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute 
positively to making places bet
[...]
ns other than those referred to in the 
main body of the report.  
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149: 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions “have due regard to the need to eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the 
Act, advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and fostering good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. For this 
purpose Section 149 defines “relevant protected characteristics” as including a range of 
characteristics including disability, race and religion. In this particular case due regard 
has been paid to the Section 149 duty but it is not considered there are any issues in 
this regard relevant to this application. 
 

Page 21



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Reason for Granting Planning Permission: 
The scheme provides a development which through its layout, design of the building 
and use of materials, and subject to the conditions proposed, is considered to be 
acceptable and present no concerns with regard to visual or residential amenity and 
highway safety. The proposal therefore satisfies the requirements of policies UDP1, 
UDP3, UR2, UR3, CL3, TM1, TM2, TM10, TM11, TM19A, D1, D4, D5, D10, BH2, BH3, 
BH4, BH4A, OS3, NE4, NE5, NE6, NR15B, NR16, and, NR17 of the Replacement 
Unitary Development Plan, policies SC4, SC5, SC9, TR1, TR2, EN1, EN7, EN8, DS1, 
DS3, DS4, and, DS5 of the Bradford Core Strategy, and, the relevant paragraphs 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
1. Time limit 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
Reason: To accord with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as amended). 
 
2. Vehicular and pedestrian access 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 25 May 2017 at Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 11.50 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

Brown
Rickard

Amran
Lal
Wainwright
Warburton

Griffiths

Observers: Councillor Ferriby

Apologies: Councillor Watson

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Warburton disclosed, in relation to the item concerning Land at the 
Playing Fields, Huddersfield Road, Bradford (Minute 97), that he had been 
involved with the scheme to replace the Richard Dunn Sports Centre since its 
inception a number of years previously. He therefore withdrew from the meeting 
during the consideration of this item in accordance with the requirements of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct (Part 4A of the Constitution) and the Members’ 
Planning Code of Conduct (Part 4B of the Constitution).

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES



2

Resolved -

(1) That the Panels set out in Document “A” be appointed with 
memberships as shown and with the role and functions as contained 
in the Articles of the Council’s Constitution and subject to the Rules 
of Procedure contained in Part 3 of the Constitution.

(2) That the Chairs and Deputy Chairs be appointed to the Panels as 
indicated in Document “A”.

ACTION: City Solicitor

Councillor Wainwright in the Chair

4.  LAND AT THE PLAYING FIELDS, HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “B”) in respect of a full planning application for the 
development of an aquatic, sport and leisure facility on the playing fields, 
Huddersfield Road, Bradford – 17/00352/MAF. He recommended that, if 
Members were minded to approve the application, an additional condition should 
be included in respect of the permitted hours of use.

The Assistant Director responded to questions from Members, as set out below:

 There were no serious safety concerns in terms of the flow of traffic; the model 
indicated approximately 59 related total movements in the a.m. peak hour and 
129 in the p.m. peak.

 Parking would be restricted along the same side of Cleckheaton Road as the 
development and officers would consider the provision of resident’s permit 
parking on the opposite side of the carriageway.

 Two traffic islands would be provided on Cleckheaton Road with a ‘PUFFIN’ 
crossing halfway along the site frontage.

 In assessing the adequacy of the proposed parking provision, recorded data in 
respect use of such facilities and the demographic of potential users had been 
considered. Usage of the parking spaces at Richard Dunn Sports Centre had 
also been monitored.  165 spaces was lower than would normally be required 
but the standards set out in the Replacement Unitary Development Plan were 
intended to be maximum figures.  In accepting this provision, account had 
been taken of: the available public transport links, the likelihood that children 
would be dropped off/collected and that, given its location in a residential area, 
there would be a number of visitors who would travel on foot.  Overall he was 
satisfied that the provision would be adequate, however, the situation in terms 
of the impact on on-street parking would be reviewed six months after the 
facility opened and the potential for extending the proposed permit parking 
scheme would be considered if necessary.

 There would also be 30 spaces for cycle parking and 7 for motorcycles.



3

A Ward Councillor was in attendance at the meeting and made the following 
comments in support of the development:

 This was a much needed facility to replace the outdated Richard Dunn Sports 
Centre.

 The development would provide updated and upgraded playing pitches and 
modern aquatic and sports facilities.

 The existing pitches were very well used by local sports clubs and the local 
rugby club had welcomed the proposed investment.

 The site was also well used by the local community.
 Although it was appreciated that there had been some objections to the 

proposals, most residents were supportive of the scheme.
 The layout had been designed so that the new playing pitches were located as 

far away from existing residential properties as possible.
 A consultation event had been held.
 Additional crossing facilities would be provided in conjunction with a well 

designed access and egress.
 The site was well provided for by public transport, it was also accessible by 

walking and cycling and included parking provision.
 These facilities would enable more local people to use up to date facilities thus 

encouraging physical activity and participation in sport.  The facilities would be 
suitable for a wide range of ages and abilities.

Objectors to the proposals addressed the Committee:

 357 people had agreed with the scheme going ahead but thousands had not 
and wished to see the existing facilities at Richard Dunn Sports Centre 
refurbished.

 It was understood that the proposals would cost 17.5 million.
 It was believed that numerous accidents had been omitted from the statistics, 

there had been 7 accidents near to the bus stop on Cleckheaton Road.
 Differing figures had been quoted in respect of the distance from existing 

dwellings.  Residents had also been told that the development would be 
higher than the houses.

 Lots of the houses were not included on the plans.
 She lived in a small house whose living room would be facing a wall and 

sunlight to the property would be blocked.
 The site was currently a green space that was used by a local rugby club.  The 

facilities were free at the present time but the rugby club had said that people 
would have to pay to use the new facilities.

 There were concerns about security and nuisance; it was proposed to allow 
use up to 23.00. Appleton Academy had experienced problems with the use of 
its pitches due to complaints about noise.

 An alleyway would be created between the existing housing and the new 
building.

 The junction of Netherlands Avenue had been altered and the traffic situation 
was now even worse; the amount of traffic using Cleckheaton Road had 



4

increased.
 There had already been complaints from residents of McMillan Gardens in 

respect of noise and foul language from people using the site.
 It was considered that insufficient electric vehicle (EV) charging points were to 

be provided and there was also no provision for electric cycles or for vehicles 
for people with impaired mobility.

 Security outside the operational hours was a concern.
 Richard Dunn Sports Centre should remain open until the development was 

completed.

The Assistant Director explained that:

 The accident database had been checked; the last accident recorded as being 
significant had been in 2010.

 There were no causes for concern on Cleckheaton Road where the access 
and egress would be located.

 No information had been forthcoming that would give rise to any concerns 
about the operation of the highway network.

 Work around Netherlands Avenue was still ongoing; the new layout would 
remove the need for right hand turning at this junction.

 The distance between the new building and the dwellings had been calculated 
from the plans.  If the distance was 22 metres this was in excess of what 
would normally be required.

 The development would have to be built in accordance with the approved 
plans.

 The site was currently an open field with no controls or restrictions on its use 
or any security measures.

 No floodlights were proposed to be provided as part of this application.
 The Council’s Air Quality Officer required a minimum of two EV charging 

points.  The necessary infrastructure would be in place if the demand 
increased in the future.

 No electric cycle points were proposed but this could be considered in the 
future subject to there being a demand.

In response to further questions from Members, he also clarified that it was 
proposed to relocate the bus stop and to incorporate a ‘build-out’ into the road; 
this would help to slow the flow of traffic but drivers would be able to pass if it was 
safe to do so.

The applicant responded to questions from Members:

 The facility had been designed to meet the necessary standards for both 
rugby and football.  Both the Rugby Football League and the Football 
Association had been consulted.

 The rugby club that currently used the site would use the new facilities. 
 There was a standard charge for the use of such Council facilities.
 There was a latent demand for playing pitches but the existing pitches were 

not of a good quality.



5

 Richard Dunn Sports Centre would not close until this development was 
completed.  Once the new facilities were open Estate Management would 
work towards disposal of that site.

 The existing sports centre had been built in the 1970s and it had very high 
running costs and a significant maintenance backlog.  The Executive and 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee had considered the business cases 
for a new build replacement and refurbishment of the existing facility and it 
had been established that there was a financial benefit associated with the 
development of a new facility.

In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, the City Solicitor 
confirmed that Members’ views in respect of the refurbishment/replacement of the 
Richard Dunn Sports Centre were not relevant to this decision; their concern was 
to consider the proposal in the light of planning policy and whether this was an 
acceptable use for the site.

Resolved –

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and 
Highways’ technical report together with an additional condition in respect 
of:

Hours of operation to be restricted to 06.00 to 23.00 Monday to Friday and 
07.00 to 21.00 on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


